



CHAKANA COPPER CORP.

(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

(UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that these consolidated condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
In Canadian Dollars

	December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2017 (Audited)
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 226,756	\$ 299,332
GST recoverable	8,135	528
Tax receivable (Note 4(c))	-	1,555
	234,891	301,415
Mineral property (Note 4(b))	6,101	6,101
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 240,992	\$ 307,516
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 235,172	\$ 10,732
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 5)	805,908	805,908
Reserves (Note 5)	138,641	138,641
Deficit	(938,729)	(647,765)
	5,820	296,784
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 240,992	\$ 307,516

Nature of Operations and Continuance of Business (Note 1)
Subsequent Event (Note 11)

Approved by the Board of Directors:

"Darren Devine"

"David Kelley"

Darren Devine, Director

David Kelley, Director

- See Accompanying Notes -

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Three and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited – Prepared by Management
In Canadian Dollars

	Three months ended December 31, 2017	Three months ended December 31, 2016	Nine months ended December 31, 2017	Nine months ended December 31, 2016
Expenses				
Audit and accounting (Note 7)	\$ 3,250	\$ 3,600	\$ 13,700	\$ 10,200
Exploration and evaluation costs (Note 4(c))	-	(400)	-	7,377
Filing and transfer agent fees	1,512	825	8,062	4,604
General and administrative (Note 7)	5,165	2,402	8,507	7,981
Legal	-	-	7,464	-
Transaction costs (Note 6)	242,913	-	253,231	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ 252,840	\$ 6,427	\$ 290,964	\$ 30,162
Loss per share, basic and diluted	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.22	\$ 0.02
*Weighted average shares outstanding	1,299,994	1,299,994	1,299,994	1,299,994

*The weighted average number of outstanding shares has been restated to reflect the 6.865385:1 consolidation on January 30, 2018.

– See Accompanying Notes –

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

	2017	2016
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (290,964)	\$ (30,162)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
GST recoverable	(7,607)	313
Tax receivable	1,555	-
Prepaid expense	-	3,349
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	224,440	(7,028)
	(72,576)	(33,528)
Decrease in cash	(72,576)	(33,528)
Cash, beginning of period	299,332	343,467
Cash, end of period	\$ 226,756	\$ 309,939
Cash paid for:		
Interest	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

There were no significant non-cash transactions excluded from the statement of cash flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)
Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

	Share Capital		Reserves		Deficit	Total
	Shares*	Amount \$	Options \$	Warrants \$		
Balance, March 31, 2016 <i>(Audited)</i>	1,299,994	805,908	34,105	104,536	(599,836)	344,713
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(30,162)	(30,162)
Balance, December 31, 2016 <i>(Unaudited)</i>	1,299,994	805,908	34,105	104,536	(629,998)	314,551
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(17,767)	(17,767)
Balance, March 31, 2017 <i>(Audited)</i>	1,299,994	805,908	34,105	104,536	(647,765)	296,784
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(290,964)	(290,964)
Balance, December 31, 2017 <i>(Unaudited)</i>	1,299,994	805,908	34,105	104,536	(938,729)	5,820

*On January 30, 2018, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one new share for every 6.865385 existing shares. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to share capital and share purchase warrants presented in these financial statements and notes thereto are on a post-consolidation basis.

- See Accompanying Notes -

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

1. Nature of Operations and Continuance of Business

Chakana Copper Corp. (formerly Remo Resources Inc.) (the “Company” or “Remo”) was incorporated on May 2, 2011, under the laws of the province of British Columbia, Canada, and changed its name from Hadrian Resources Inc. on August 4, 2011. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “PERU”. The Company is currently engaged in acquisition, development and operation of mineral properties, with its principal focus at this stage on the Soledad Project in Peru.

The head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at 800 West Pender Street, Suite 1430, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2V6, Canada.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. Several conditions discussed below cast substantial doubt regarding this assumption. The Company has no operating revenue and has an accumulated deficit of 938,729 as at December 31, 2017. The ability of the Company to carry out its planned business objectives is dependent on its ability to raise adequate financing from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or generate operating profitability and positive cash flow. There can be no assurances that the Company will continue to obtain the additional financial resources necessary and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations, exploration, and development activities and there would be significant uncertainty whether the Company would continue as a going concern and realize its assets and settle its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

Reverse Takeover

On January 30, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of Chakana Copper Corp. (“Chakana”), a private British Columbia corporation incorporated on December 1, 2016. Chakana’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Chakana Resources S.A.C, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the Peru on December 1, 2016, holds an option to acquire 100% interest in the Soledad Project in Peru, and is the operator of all related mineral exploration activities. The Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Chakana through a three-cornered amalgamation involving a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and Chakana (the “Transaction”). In connection to the Transaction, the Company consolidated its common shares on the basis of one-post consolidation share for each 6.865385 pre-consolidation shares (the “Consolidation”) and changed its name to “Chakana Copper Corp.”. The Transaction constituted a reverse takeover of the Company pursuant to policies of TSX-V.

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

2. Basis of Presentation

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

b) Basis of presentation

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017.

c) Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, 1124467 B.C. Ltd., which was incorporated in British Columbia, Canada on June 26, 2017.

d) Approval of the Financial Statements

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 28, 2018.

e) Critical accounting judgments and estimates

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in material adjustments to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Critical estimates used include, among others, the amounts recorded for the recoverability and impairment of mineral properties, valuation of share-based payments and provision for deferred income tax, including the effects of flow-through shares.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect of amounts recognized in the financial statements is included going concern assessment (Note 1).

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

2. Basis of Presentation – Continued

f) Functional and Presentation Currency

The functional currency of a company is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. The presentation currency for a company is the currency in which the company chooses to present its financial statements.

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

3. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by IASB. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company as they are being evaluated to determine their impact:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – New standard that replaces IAS 39, *Financial instruments: recognition and measurement*, for classification and measurement, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – New standard to establish principles for reporting nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 16 Leases – New standards to establish principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases with an impact on lessee accounting, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

4. Mineral Property

a) Adrian Property, British Columbia, Canada

The Company acquired the Adrian property, located in the British Columbia, consisting of 7 claims, through staking. Due to unfavourable market conditions, management has decided to drop four of the claims, therefore \$5,664 of the acquisition costs have been written down during the year ended March 31, 2016. The Company has incurred \$Nil (2016: \$7,777) in exploration expenditures on this property during the nine months ended December 31, 2017.

Upon closing of the Transaction, the Company has transferred 100% interest in the Adrian Property to a purchaser, pursuant to the terms and conditions of Adrian Property Transfer and Royalty Agreement signed on October 12, 2017.

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

4. Mineral Property – Continued

b) Acquisition Costs

Details of acquisition costs incurred for the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and for the year ended March 31, 2017 are as follows:

Adrian Property, British Columbia, Canada	December 31, 2017	March 31, 2017
Net book value	\$ 6,101	\$ 6,101

c) Mineral Exploration Costs

Details of exploration activities for the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and the year ended March 31, 2017 are as follows:

Adrian Property, British Columbia, Canada	Nine months ended December 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2017
Mineral exploration costs		
Camp and general	\$ -	\$ 7,777
Total mineral exploration costs – expensed	-	7,777
BCMETC *	-	(1,955)
Total mineral exploration costs – expensed	-	5,822
Mineral exploration costs – beginning of period	185,001	179,179
Mineral exploration costs - end of period	\$ 185,001	\$ 185,001

5. Shareholders' Equity

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Issued Share Capital

1,299,994 common shares without par value.

There were no common shares issued during the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

5. Shareholders' Equity

c) Reserves

The following is a summary of the reserves components relating to stock options and common share purchase warrants as at December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017:

	December 31, 2017		March 31, 2017	
Options	\$	34,105	\$	34,105
Warrants		104,536		104,536
Total	\$	138,641	\$	138,641

d) Details of warrants activity for the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and the year ended March 31, 2017 are as follows:

March 31, 2017	Issued	Expired	December 31, 2017	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
525,098	-	(525,098)	-	\$1.37	December 21, 2017

6. Transaction Costs

On January 30, 2018, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Chakana through a three-cornered amalgamation pursuant to the Amalgamation Agreement signed on October 5, 2017. The Transaction constituted a Reverse Takeover of the Company.

As part of the Transaction, on November 9, 2017 Chakana completed a non-brokered private placement of common shares and subscription receipts for total gross proceeds of \$10,000,000.

During the nine months ended December 31, 2017, the Company incurred \$253,231 (2016 - \$Nil) of transaction costs relating to a proposed transaction.

Chakana Copper Corp.**(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)****Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements****For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016***Unaudited – Prepared by Management**In Canadian Dollars*

7. Related Party Transactions

The Company's related parties and key management personnel are as follows:

	Relationship	Nature of Transactions
GRF Consulting Corp.	Owned and controlled by a former director of the Company	Transaction Costs
VC Consulting Corp.	Owned and controlled by the former CFO of the Company	Accounting

During the nine months ended December 31, 2017, related party transactions and balances not disclosed elsewhere in these condensed interim financial statements are as follows:

- The Company incurred \$79,500 (2016: \$Nil) for transaction costs to a company owned and controlled by a director of the Company.
- The Company incurred \$1,650 (2016: \$2,400) for accounting fees to a company owned and controlled by the CFO of the Company.

The accounts payable and accrued liabilities of the Company as at December 31, 2017 and as at March 31, 2017 include the following amounts due to related parties:

	December 31, 2017	March 31, 2017
Key management personnel	\$ 109,725	\$ 630

8. Financial Instruments

The classification of the financial instruments as well as their carrying values is shown in the table below:

Loans and receivables	\$	234,891
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost	\$	235,172

Chakana Copper Corp.
(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

8. Financial Instruments – Continued

a) Fair Values

The Company has classified fair value measurements of its financial instruments using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements as follows:

Level 1: Valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and

Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

The fair value of cash is determined based on Level 1 inputs. As at December 31, 2017, the Company believes that the carrying value of its cash, GST recoverable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values because of nature and relatively short durations.

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. The Company's financial obligations are limited to accounts payable and accrued liabilities, all of which have contractual maturities of less than a year.

c) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of share subscriptions receivable. Management is of the view that this amount is fully collectible.

d) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has no interest-bearing debt. The Company's sensitivity to interest rates is minimal.

Chakana Copper Corp.**(Formerly Remo Resources Inc.)****Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements****For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016***Unaudited – Prepared by Management**In Canadian Dollars*

8. Financial Instruments – Continued**e) Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk**

The Company currently has no significant operations denominated in foreign currencies. Management believes there is no significant foreign currency exchange rate risk.

9. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one segment – the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. As at December 31, 2017, all of the Company's operations and assets were in Canada.

10. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and equity comprised of issued share capital and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements as at December 31, 2017.

11. Subsequent Event

On January 30, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of Chakana Copper Corp. Pursuant to the Transaction, the shareholders of Chakana received one post-consolidated of the Company's share for each Chakana share held at a deemed issue price of \$0.50 per share. The Company also issued to the shareholders of Chakana an aggregate of 61,676,882 common shares. With the completion of the Transaction, the Company has 62,976,876 common shares, 12,940,124 common share purchase warrants and 3,635,000 stock options outstanding (Note 1 and 6). In connection with the closing of the Transaction, the Company issued 200,000 post-consolidation common shares to an arm's length third party as a finder's fees.